Multilayer Ceramic Capacitors(    )Array
Type
Unit : mm
Multilayer Ceramic Chip Capacitors
(Array Type)
Series:ECJ
n Features
chines
acteristics
n Recommended Applications
 · Serial port
 · Video port
 · Parallel port
n Explanation of Part Numbers
E C J T V C 1 H 1 0 1 K
Product Code
(ECJ:Multilayer Ceramic
Chip Capacitors)
Packaging Rated Voltage
Nominal CapacitanceTemperature
       Characteristics Code
Size Code
(Array Type)
Capacitance
ToleranceStyles Code
n Construction
n Dimensions in mm (not to scale)
Size Code
Code L W T BW BW1 P(EIA)
TypeÒ12Ó 0.2
T 2.00±0.15 1.25±0.15 0.85±0.15 0.25±0.10 0.5±0.1
(0805) +0.3/Ð0.1
TypeÒ13Ó 0.2
R 3.2±0.2 1.6±0.2 0.85±0.10 0.40±0.15 0.8±0.1
(1206) +0.3/Ð0.1
See Page 82
l Low self-inductance and excellent frequency char-
n Handling Precautions
    See Pages 44 to 48
l Improved placement time on mounting ma-
l Miniaturized, with 4 built- in capacitors
    ("12" type  (0805) and "13" type (1206))
l Input/Output circuit of computer's motherboard
n Packaging Specifications
Rev.02/04
n Packaging Styles and Standard Packaging Quantity
n Temperature Characteristics
l Class 1
n Rated Voltage
Code Temp. Char. Temp. Char. Tolerance (ppm/ûC)
C CH 0 ± 60
l Class 2
n Nominal Capacitance
Ex. 100 101 104
Nominal 10 pF 100 pF 100000 pF
Capacitance (0.1µF)
n Capacitance tolerance
n Specifications and Test Method
*Standard condition : Temperature 15 to 35 ûC, Relative humidity 45 to 75 %
Item
Specifications
Test Method
Class 1 Class 2
 Operating Temperature Range
Dielectric Test Voltage
Withstanding Voltage Class 1:Rated Voltage  ´300%
Class 2:Rated voltage ´250%
Electrification time: 1 to 5s
Charge/discharge current: Within 50 mA
Insulation 10000MW  or 500/C (MW) whichever is less Measuring Voltage: Rated Voltage
Resistance (IR) Note:DC10V, 100/C(MW) min. Measuring Voltage time: 60 ± 5s
(C: Nominal Cap. in µF) Charge/discharge current: Within 50 mA
Capacitance Within the specified tolerance
Q Factor or C<30 pF:Q > 400+20C
Dissipation Factor 30 pF< C <1000 pF:Q>1000
(tan d)
(C:Nominal Cap. in pF)
tan d:
B, X7R:0.025 max.
F, Y5V :0.05 max.
:0.1 max.(DC16V)
:0.125 max.(DC10V)
B, X7R: Ð55 to 125 ûC
F, Y5V: Ð30 to 85 ûC